RESOLUTION 2024-52

А RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE LEVY OF GENERAL COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL SERVICE TAXING UNIT-LAW ENFORCEMENT AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE 2024 TAX YEAR; PROVIDING ROLLED BACK MILLAGE RATES FOR GENERAL COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL SERVICE TAXING UNIT-LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES; ESTABLISHING PROPOSED RATES FOR GENERAL MILLAGE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL SERVICE TAXING UNIT-LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES; ESTABLISHING A PUBLIC HEARING; PROVIDING FOR NOTICE TO THE ALACHUA COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Alachua County Property Appraiser certified the 2024 taxable values for Municipal Service Taxing Unit-Law Enforcement, and General County purposes to the Board of County Commissioners by July 1, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, Section 200.065 (2) (b), Florida Statutes, requires the Board of County Commissioners to advise the Property Appraiser of its prior year millage rates, its rolled back millage rates, its proposed millage rates, and of the time, date, and place at which a public hearing will be held to consider the proposed millage rates and the tentative budget; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners was presented the County Manager's - tentative budget for Alachua County on June 11, 2024, pursuant to Section 129.03 (3), Florida Statutes, for its further consideration; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

General County Purposes

- The prior year millage rate was 7.6414 mills and the rolled back millage rate of the Alachua County for General County purposes, as computed pursuant to Section 200.065 (1), and Section (5), Florida Statutes, is 7.1286 mills.
- The proposed millage rate necessary to fund the tentative General County budget for the County's 2024-2025 fiscal year is 7.6180 mills for the General Fund.
- 3. The percent increase over the rolled-back rate is 6.87%.

Municipal Service Taxing Unit - Law Enforcement

- The prior year millage rate was 3.5678 mills and the rolled back millage rate of the Alachua County Municipal Service Taxing Unit-Law Enforcement, as computed pursuant to Section 200.065 (1), and Section 200.185 (5), Florida Statutes, is 3.3103mills.
- The proposed millage rate necessary to fund the tentative Alachua County Municipal Service Taxing Unit-Law Enforcement budget for the County's 2024-2025 fiscal year is 3.5678 mills.
- 6. The percent increase over the rolled-back rate is 7.78%.

A public hearing will be held to consider the proposed millage rates and the tentative budget for Alachua County on September 10, 2024, at 5:01 p.m., in Room 209 (Jack Durrance Auditorium) of the Alachua County Administration Building, 12 S.E. 1St Street, Gainesville, Florida.

The County Manager is hereby authorized and directed to provide a copy of this resolution to the Alachua County Property Appraiser for use in preparing the Notice of Proposed Property Taxes, as required by Section 200.069, Florida Statutes and to execute, as the Administrating Official, any Department of Revenue forms necessary to complete this certification.

That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED in regular session, this 9th day of July, A.D., 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Mar

Mary C. Alford, Chair

ATTEST:

J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq., Clerk (SEAL) APPROVED AS TO FORM

—Docusigned by: Robert (, Swain

Sylvia Torres, Alachua County Attorney

Page 3 of 3

Item #n1, 24-00610, 07092024-Res2024-52

Final Audit Report

2024-07-11

Created:	2024-07-10
By:	Steve Donahey (asd@alachuaclerk.org)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAFWiidxX7MW0Q15M9v5L9QZ8x9NzHJLKr

"Item #n1, 24-00610, 07092024-Res2024-52" History

- Document created by Steve Donahey (asd@alachuaclerk.org) 2024-07-10 - 5:47:35 PM GMT- IP address: 216.194.145.253
- Document emailed to boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us for signature 2024-07-10 - 5:48:04 PM GMT
- Email viewed by boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us 2024-07-10 - 7:08:06 PM GMT- IP address: 174.239.82.22
- Signer boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us entered name at signing as Mary C Alford 2024-07-10 - 7:08:40 PM GMT- IP address: 174.239.82.22
- Document e-signed by Mary C Alford (boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us) Signature Date: 2024-07-10 - 7:08:42 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.239.82.22
- Document emailed to jki@alachuaclerk.org for signature 2024-07-10 - 7:08:44 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jki@alachuaclerk.org 2024-07-11 - 8:09:58 PM GMT- IP address: 146.70.186.118
- Signer jki@alachuaclerk.org entered name at signing as Jess Irby 2024-07-11 - 8:10:25 PM GMT- IP address: 146.70.186.118
- Document e-signed by Jess Irby (jki@alachuaclerk.org) Signature Date: 2024-07-11 - 8:10:27 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 146.70.186.118
- Agreement completed. 2024-07-11 - 8:10:27 PM GMT